LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

TO:	REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY	BID FOR: INTERIM DOWNTOWN TRANSIT
	ATTN Procurement Department	HUB PHASE 2
	2817 CANAL STREET	PROJECT NO. IFB #2024-015
	NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119	(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)
	(Owner to provide name and address of owner)	
The ur	ndersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that	at she/he: a) has carefully examined and understands the Bidding
		n any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents or any
		project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools,
applian	ces and facilities as required to perform, in a workmanli	ike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion
		ling Documents prepared by: Gotech, Inc and Infinity Engineering
	tants, LLC	and dated:1/24/2024 and
	2023, respectively.	
(Owner t	o provide name of entity preparing bidding documents.)	
Bidders	s must acknowledge all addenda. The Bidder acknow	vledges receipt of the following ADDENDA: (Enter the number the
	r has assigned to each of the addenda that the Bidder is ackno	7 P
Designe	i has assigned to each of the addenda that the bluder is acknown	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TOTA	L BASE BID: For all work required by the Bidding	Documents (including any and all unit prices designated "Base Bid"
* but no	ot alternates) the sum of:	
File	Hundred Eighty- Four Thousand Nine H	tundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$ 584,998
1 140	, in a second	Donars (\$ 78) 110
ALTE	RNATES: For any and all work required by the Bi	idding Documents for Alternates including any and all unit prices
	ated as alternates in the unit price description.	dung bounders for Attended including any and an unit prices
J	1	
Alterna	${f ate\ No.\ 1}$ (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whet	ther add or deduct) for the lump sum of:
n/a		Dollars (\$ n/a
Alterna	${f ate\ No.\ 2}$ (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whet	ther add or deduct) for the lump sum of:
n/a		Dollars (\$n/a)
	TEH E. Lymice ILL	
NAME	OF BIDDER: TEH Enterprise LLC ESS OF BIDDER: 757 (entral Ave.	
ADDR	ESS OF BIDDER: 757 (entral Ave.	Jefferson, LA 70121
LOUIG	HANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:	56590
NAME	OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:	Todd Heidingsfelder President
TITLE	OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:	President
		(ann 1X)
SIGNA	TURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDI	DER **:
DATE:	7/23/2024	
THE	CALLOWING THEMS ADE TO DE INCLINE	TO WITH THE CHIMICSION OF THIS LOUISLANA

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE SUBMISSION OF THIS LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM:

- * The <u>Unit Price Form</u> shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.
- ** A CORPORATE RESOLUTION OR WRITTEN EVIDENCE of the authority of the person signing the bid for the public work as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2212(B)(5).

BID SECURITY in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2218(A) attached to and made a part of this bid.

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

ATTN PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 2817 CANAL STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119

PROJECT NO. IFB #2022-015

BID FOR: NON-ADVERTISEMENT BUS SHELTER PROGRAM

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#	DESCRIPTION: Salase Bid or Alt.#	Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.
REF. NO. D1	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Downtown Hub Mobilization	1	LS	000'08	80,000
DESCRIPTION:	図 Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D2	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Sawcut Existing Concrete Pavement	75	LF	07	005'1
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D3	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Concrete Removal	4671	SF	8	37,368
DESCRIPTION:	図 Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D4	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
4" Concrete Pavement	6720	SF	12	071,170
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D5	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Lighting Equipment Per Sheet E-100	25	EA	005'h	112,500
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D6	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Electrical Controls Per Sheet E-200	1	rs	0000	000'9
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	□ Alt.#		

REF. NO. D7	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Underground Conduit and Cables	1	TS	28,000	28,000
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D8	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Underground Conduit Stubouts	1	TS	aoe '9)	0000
DESCRIPTION:	■ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D9	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 30-gal Honey Locust	9	EA	cop	004/5
DESCRIPTION:	X Race Rid or	7 7 7		
The City and	I to pic cond	Must a series of the series of		
REF. NO. D10	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 30-gal Savanah Holly	4	EA	001 1	004'h
DESCRIPTION:		Alt.#		
REF. NO. D11	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 1-gal Aspidistra	407	EA	22	456/8
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D12	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 7-gal Camelia "Vulcan"	3	EA	001'1	3,300
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D13	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 20-gal Honey Sago Palm	8	EA	950	002'5

		Dasc Did of Ail.#		
REF. NO. D14	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 1-gal Hollyleaf Fern	516	EA	22	11,352
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D15	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 3-gal Peacock Iris	22	EA	145	3,190
DESCRIPTION:	図 Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D16	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 1-gal Dwarf Gardenia	11	EA	230	2,530
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D17	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 3-gal Indigo	96	EA	24	4,032
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D18	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 3-gal Indian Hawthorne "Snow"	52	EA	مل	256'2
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D19	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 3-gal Azalea "Fashion"	9	EA	430	2,580
DESCRIPTION:	■ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D20	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 7-gal Viburnum Suspensum	9	EA	aLh	0282
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D21	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)

Install 4-in pots	365	EA.		Sidh
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D22	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Annual Bedding Plants (Cell Pac)	15	SF	00	1,500
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. D23	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Hardwood Mulch	1657	SF	2	8, 285
DESCRIPTION.	# # 1 V D 20 D 14 C X	# +1 V		
REF. NO. D24	OHANTITY.	TINIT OF MEASURE:	TINIT PRICE	INIT PRICE EXTENSION OF COMMENTAL PARTIES.
Furnish and Install Bermuda Grass Sod	22	SY	150	3,300
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R1	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Read Blvd Hub Mobilization	1	rs	25,000	25,000
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R2	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Entergy Service Equipment	1	LS	005'L	0e5'L
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R3	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Lighting Contactor Panel	1	TS	a05/L	aas'L

DESCRIPTION:	図 Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R4	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Conduit and Conductors	340	LF	25	000/L1
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R5	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 42-Inch Bollard Light Fixture and Foundation	5	EA	000 h	20,000
DESCRIPTION:	Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R4	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install 80-Inch Bollard Light Fixture and Foundation	S	EA	000	30,000
DESCRIPTION:	⊠ Base Bid or □ Alt.#	Alt.#		
REF. NO. R4	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
Furnish and Install Grounding	1	rs	1005 h	005'h
X				

BUY AMERICA

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 165(a)

The bidder or proposer hereby certifies that it will comply with the requirements of section 165(a) of the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, as amended, and the applicable regulations in 49 CFR part 661.

Date 7/23/2024	
Signature	
Company Name TEH Enterprise LLC	
Title President	

RTA Project No. 2024-015

CERTIFICATION ON PRIMARY PARTICIPANT REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The Primary Participant (Potential Contractor for a major third party contract), certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principles:

- 1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal Department or agency;
- 2. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, State, or local) transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- 3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (2) of this certification; and
- 4. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

(If the primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements I this certification, the participants shall attach an explanation to this certification.)

THE PRIMARY PARTICIPANT, (POTENTIAL CONTRACTOR FOR A MAJOR THIRD PARTY CONTRACT, CERTIFIES OR AFFIRMS THAT TRUTHFULNESS AND ACCURACY OF THE CONTENTS OF THE STATEMENTS SUBMITTED ON OR WITH THIS CERTIFICATION AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PROVISIONS OF 31 U.S.C. SECTION 3801 ET SEQ ARE APPLICABLE HERETO.

COMPANY TEH Enterprise LLC
ADDRESS 757 Central Ave. Jefferson, LA 70121
DATE 7/23/2024
Signature of Offeror's Authorized Representative

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Louisiana
PARISH OF
Todd Heidingsfelder , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
(1) He is (Owner) (Partner) (Officer) (Representative) or (Agent), of <u>TEH Enterprise LLC</u> , the Contractor that has submitted the attached bid;
(2) Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid.
(3) The attached bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company association, organization or corporation; that such bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that said bidder has not, directly or indirectly, induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not, directly or indirectly colluded, conspired connived or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put on a sham bid, or refrain from bidding; that said bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of said bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of such bid price or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against RTA or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in such bid are true; that said bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his bid price or any breakdown thereof or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid or agreed to pay, directly or indirectly, any money or other valuable consideration for assistance or aid rendered or to be rendered in procuring or attempting to procure the contract above referred to, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization or to any member or agent thereof, or to any other individual; and further that said bidder will not pay or agree to pay directly or indirectly, any money or other valuable consideration to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization or to any member or agent thereof, or to any individual, for aid or assistance in securing contract above referred to in the event the same is awarded to said bidder. Signed: President
Sworn to me and subscribed in my presence this, A.D.,
MOTARY PUBLIC STARY PUBLIC
S. ROLL # 22 Z
F OF LOUIS HAND

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION - LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTION

- 1. The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this offer, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- 2. Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participants shall attach an explanation to this offer.
- 3. The Lower-Tier participant (Potential Contractor under a major Third Party Contract), certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of the contents of the statements submitted on or with this certification and understands that the provisions of 31 U.S.C., 3801 ET SEQ are applicable thereto.

COMPANY TEH Enterprise LLC
ADDRESS 757 Central Ave. Jefferson, LA 7012
DATE 7/23/2024
Love Land
Signature of Offeror's Authorized Representative

CERTIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING

I, To	odd Heidingsfelder,	President	r here	eby certify on
	(Name and Title of Offe	ror Official)		
behalf of	TEH Enterpr	rise LLC		that:
		(Name of O	fferor)	
(1) No	undersigned, to any perso employee of any agency, a an employee of a Member contract, the making of an into of any cooperative agr	on for influe Member of O of Congress y Federal gra reement, and	paid or will be paid, by or on noting or attempting to influer Congress, an officer or employed in connection with the awarding of any Federal I the extension, continuation renot, grant, loan or cooperative agr	nce an officer or e of Congress, or ng of any Federal oan, the entering ewal, amendment
(2) If ar	person for influencing or a a Member of Congress, a Member of Congress in cooperative agreement, the	ttempting to an officer or connection undersigned	ed funds have been paid or wi influenced an officer or employ employee of Congress, or as with this Federal contract, shall complete and submit star in accordance with its instructi	ree of any agency, n employee of a grant, loan, or ndard Form-LLL,
(3) The	documents for all sub-av	wards at all ans, and coo	age of this certification be inclutiers (including subcontracts, perative agreements) and that	sub-grants, and
transact or enter fails to	ion was made or entered int ring into this transaction in	to. Submissio aposed by sec on shall be su	of fact upon which reliance is n of this certification is a prerection 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. abject to a civil penalty of not be.	uisite for making Any person who
Execute BY	ed this 23°0 d	ay Jul	y , 2024.	
Witness	es: (Signature of Authorize	ed Official)		
	President			
W	(Title of Authorized C	Official)		
Sworn t	o and subscribed before me	on this	3 day of July	, 2024.
		effer	SOO FAVOR Puris	sh/County
State of	Louisiana	ă,	OJ. PROLL 201 NA	

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION FORM

All offerors are required to submit the information contained on this form. This information is a condition of submitting an offer to the RTA. Offerors must insure that **ALL** sub-contractors, sub-contractors or others at all tiers, which are proposed to be used or used under any agreement issued by RTA have submitted an executed copy of this form. RTA is required to maintain this information by the Federal Transit Administration and it is not subject to waiver.

Firm Name TEH Enterprise LLC
Firm Address 757 central Ave. Jefferson, LA 70/21
Telephone Number 504-733-914
Fax Number 504-733-9144
E-Mail Address hunter @ tehnola.com
Firm's status as Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) or Non-DBENon-DBE
Age of the firm 200%
Annual gross receipts of the firm
Prime or Sub-Contractor Prime
NAICS code (s) 236220
certify to the best of my knowledge that the above information is true and correct:
ritle Todd Heidingsfelder
Date 7/23/2024
RTA Project No. 2024-015

FAILURE TO PROVIDE AN EXECUTED COPY OF THIS FORM AS STIPULATED HEREIN MAY PRECLUDE YOUR OFFER FROM CONSIDERATION FOR AWARD.



DIVISION OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES

This certification acknowledges that

teh enterprise, Ilc

is Certified-Active as a Small Entrepreneurship with Louisiana Economic Development's Hudson Initiative.

This certification is valid from 10/16/2021 to 10/16/2022.

Certification No. 19383

Stephanie Hartman, Director, Entrepreneurial Services

BID BOND

FOR
The Regional Transit Authority of New Orleans
Interim Downtown Transit Hub Phase 2, Invitation For Bid (IFB) #2024-015

Date:	7/23/2024	

	Date: 7/23/2024
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	
and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company unto the The Regional Transit Authority of New Orl (5%) percent of the total amount of this bid, including all	Jefferson, LA, as Principal,, as Surety, are held and firmly bound eans (Obligee), in the full and just sum of five alternates, lawful money of the United States, for payment our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
Service list of approved bonding companies as approved it obligates itself in this instrument or that it is a Louisians	U. S. Department of the Treasury Financial Management for an amount equal to or greater that the amount for which a domiciled insurance company with at least an A - rating in a. If surety qualifies by virtue of its Best's listing, the Bond lus as shown in the latest A. M. Best's Key Rating Guide.
Surety further represents that it is licensed to d signed by surety's agent or attorney-in-fact. This Bid Bond	o business in the State of Louisiana and that this Bond is d is accompanied by appropriate power of attorney.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS its proposal to the Obligee on a Contract for:	SUCH that, whereas said Principal is herewith submitting
time as may be specified, enter into the Contract in w	varded to the Principal and the Principal shall, within such riting and give a good and sufficient bond to secure the with surety acceptable to the Obligee, then this obligation
TEH Enterprise, LLC PRINCIPAL (BIDDER) BY:	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company SURETY BY: United Junes
AUTHORIZED OFFICER-OWNER-PARTNER	AGENT OR ATTORNEY-IN-FACT(SEAL)

Christen Tyner

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

CHRISTEN TYNER; CLINT ROMIG III; EDWARD RYAN BOWLES; FREDRICK SIDNEY ZANDER, JR; JOEY A HERBERT; KRISTI MEEK; RENE BRUE;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylarie Buluno Malte

Notary Public My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/22/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: Denise Dauth				
Eustis Insurance & Benefits,	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 504-430-9179 FAX (A/C, No): 504				
a Marsh & McLennan Agency LLO Company	E-MAIL ADDRESS: denise.dauth@marshmma.com				
Metairie LA 70005	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				
	INSURER A: Travelers Indemnity Company				
INSURED	INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Company of CT	25682			
TEH Enterprise, LLC 757 Central Ave.	INSURER C: Louisiana Workers' Compensation Corp.				
Jefferson LA 70121-1302	INSURER D: The Travelers Indemnity Company of Amer INSURER E: StarStone National Insurance Company				
	INSURER F:				

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 533934625 COVERAGES

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		4TCO9T367349IND23	11/19/2023	11/19/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 300,000
ŀ						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		BA9T3681622326G	11/19/2023	11/19/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				i.	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	ACTOC ONE!						\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		CSX00075257P00	11/19/2023	11/19/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
Ī	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$						\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		176502	3/2/2024	3/2/2025	X PER OTH-	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	Contractors Equipment Floater		QT6601L169139TIL23	11/15/2023	11/15/2024	Leased/Rented Equip	250,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

General Liability:

Additional Insured form #CG D2 46 edition 04/19 applies to the General Liability policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such status.

Waiver of subrogation form #GC D3 16 edition 02/19 applies to the General Liability policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and the

certificate holder that requires such status.

Primary & Non-Contributory form #CG T1 00 edition 02/19 applies to the General Liability policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such status.

Notice of Cancellation form #IL T4 05 edition 05/19 applies to the General Liability policy.

See Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
F	Clist Roming

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#	



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL	- IZITIAI	INVO OCITEDOEL	
AGENCY Eustis Insurance & Benefits,		NAMED INSURED TEH Enterprise, LLC 757 Central Ave.	
POLICY NUMBER		Jefferson LA 70121-1302	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL DEMARKS		EFFECTIVE DATE.	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC		ISTIDANCE	
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF	LIADILITTIN	ISURANCE	
certificate holder that requires such status. Primary & Non-Contributory form #CA T4 74 edition 02/16 applies and the certificate holder that requires such status.	to the Automo	ity policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and the bile Liability policy when there is a written contract between the named insured ability policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and bility policy.	
Workers' Compensation: Waiver of subrogation form #WC 00 03 13 applies to the Workers (certificate holder that requires such status.	Compensation	policy when there is a written contract between the named insured and the	
Umbrella: Notice of Cancellation form #IL T4 05 edition 05/19 applies to the L	Jmbrella policy	<i>L</i> .	
days' advance written notice if the policy is canceled by the compa	ny or 10 days	xet notice of cancellation to the certificate holder endorsement, providing for 30 ' written notice before the policy is canceled for nonpayment of premium. Notice ompany. The endorsement does not provide for notice of cancellation to the	
Certificate Holder is loss payee on the Equipment Floater as per po	olicy form CM	U6 18 edition 05/21.	
The second secon		CONTROL CONTRO	
		a contract of the contract of	
		×	